



\$~40 & 41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1404/2022, CM APPL. 55580/2022 (exemption)**
& 55581/2022 (for direction)
MAHAVIR JAIN Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.K. Sahoo, Advocate.

versus

AMIT YADAV AND ORS Respondents

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber and Ms.
Ankita Sarangi, Additional
Standing Counsel for NDMC.

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1410/2022, CM APPL. 55710/2022 (exemption)**
& 55711/2022 (for direction)
RAVINDER KUMAR JAIN Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.K. Sahoo, Advocate.

versus

AMIT YADAV AND ORS Respondents

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber and Ms.
Ankita Sarangi, Additional
Standing Counsel for NDMC.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

ORDER
10.01.2023

%

The present contempt petitions have been received on transfer pursuant to the order dated 21.12.2022, passed by the learned Single Judge, hearing civil contempt petitions.



At the outset, it is observed that a civil contempt is ordinarily listed before a learned Single Judge of this Court, in accordance with the relevant rules.

The issue, that therefore, arises before us is whether the petitioners would be denied of their right to appeal, in the event the present civil contempt petitions are determined against them.

In that view of the matter, in accordance with the extant rules, the civil contempt petitions are remitted back to the learned Single Judge, according to roster for further proceedings, in accordance with law.

List these petitions before the learned Single Judge, in the category of '*directions*' on 19.01.2023, subject to obtaining necessary directions of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

TALWANT SINGH, J

JANUARY 10, 2023/pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)